
DELEGATED REPORT

PLANNING APP No: 21/01281/FUL

Date Application Valid: 5 August 2021

Proposal Three Storey Block of 12 Flats with Associated Landscaping and Car Parking

Address 451 Main Street
Wishaw
North Lanarkshire
ML2 7PJ

Case Officer:
Keith Bathgate

Local Plan Policies HCF1A (Residential Areas)
DSP1 – DSP4 (Development Strategy Policies)
NBE2B (Promoting the Built Environment)

Planning History 19/01681/FUL Four Storey Block of 12 Flats with Associated Landscaping and Car Parking
(refused, local review dismissed)

Site Visit Date(s) 9 September 2021

Weekly List Date 19 August 2021 Weekly List Expiry Date 9 September 2021

Neighbour
Notification Sent

13 August 2021
Neighbour Notification
Expiry Date

3 September 2021

Advert Date n/a Advert Expiry Date n/a

Detailed Considerations COMMENTS

Siting The site is vacant land formerly occupied by Wishaw Ex-Servicemen’s Club, which is a
corner plot fronting a small roundabout on the corner of Low Main Street and Cleland
Road. The clubhouse of Wishaw Golf Club is diagonally opposite, but the rest of the
surrounding area is predominantly residential and includes a mixture of buildings
including bungalows, large villas and flats. The two properties directly bordering the site
are both small bungalows (one is actually 1½ storey but of bungalow appearance). The
site is close to the edge of Wishaw Town Centre, around 100m to the east, while a
recreation ground/play area is situated approximately away 70m to the west.

Design and Materials The former social club building was a rambling complex of one and two-storey elements
whose footprint filled almost the whole site. It had various flat, pitched and monopitched
roofs and was finished in white render.

The proposed new building would be a three-storey stub-block with a flat roof,
containing 12 flats (6x2-bed and 6x1-bed) accessed from one central close. Materials
would be facing brick with vertical fibre-cement cladding the stairway area and on most
of the top floor (intended to resemble a mansard roof), as well horizontal feature
cladding between certain windows (to give the fenestration a vertical emphasis). The
part of the building closest to the street corner would have facing brick over the full three
storeys to emphasise height on the corner.

Daylight/Sunlight The site borders singe/1½-storey bungalows to the south and south-east. Despite the
height of the proposed building these neighbours would not experience increased direct
overshadowing because they are to the south. Both houses previously bordered 2-
storey buildings hard on the boundary, whereas the proposed flats would be positioned
away from the boundary.

On the opposite (north) side of Low Main Street is a two-storey property which appears
to be two flats. The street is relatively wide and although these flats may experience
brief overshadowing from the proposed flats in early afternoon, such impact would be
passing and minor.

Other neighbours are unlikely to experience loss of direct sunlight, and none of the
neighbours would be likely to experience any significant loss of indirect sunlight.

Boundary Treatment There are currently 1.8m timber screen fences on the boundaries of the two adjacent
bungalows, that to the south standing on top of a low retaining wall. There is temporary
security fencing along the street edges.

The design statement indicates that that the existing screen fences on the rear/side
boundaries would be retained and that other boundaries would have a new 1.2m timber
fence. However, the visualisation provided shows the site being open to the street with
low shrubs between the building and the back of the footpath. This would be an issue
which could be clarified by a condition.

Privacy As is usual with flats, the upper floor windows would allow views into neighbouring rear
gardens, in particular those of the two bungalows adjoining the site. The building would
be orientated in such a way as to avoids windows facing directly towards these gardens,
although oblique views would be possible. There is already some overlooking of these
gardens due to the proximity of the various houses to each other, and the presence of
two-storey flats at Anderson Court to the south. Whilst any development on the
application site (other than another bungalow) would be likely to overlook the
neighbouring gardens to some extent and the proposed design does attempt to



minimise overlooking, the development of three storey flats on a small site with no
intervening trees would inevitably lead to a loss of privacy for the rear gardens of the two
adjoining houses.

In terms of window to window issues, there is no conflict with the bungalow to the south,
but the 1½ storey house to the south-east has a first floor gable window in its gable
(presumed to be a bedroom), which would have living room windows facing it directly at
a distance of approximately 17m. This is slightly below the Council’s usual 18m
minimum, however the problem arises primarily from the positioning of the neighbour’s
existing window so close to the side boundary rather than from the new development,
(which is well off the boundary), and the shortfall of 1m is considered to be marginal.

Other neighbours are on the opposite side of the street and their privacy would not be
significantly affected.

Adjacent Levels The site and surrounding area are generally level, although the bungalow to the south
(32 Cleland Road) is at a slightly higher level, resulting in the low retaining wall along
this boundary. No significant levels changes are proposed as part of the development.

Landscaping (including garden
ground)

The site was previously occupied entirely by buildings and hardstanding, all of which has
been cleared. Neighbouring houses have low garden planting. There are mature
garden and street trees on the east side of Cleland Road.

A narrow strip of low shrubs would be planted around the flats (this border being
somewhat wider at the street corner due to the shape of the site), and a small lawn area
containing three new (presumably ornamental) trees would be provided between the car
park and Cleland Road. Although the latter is described in the design statement as an
amenity area for residents, it would not be private (being hard against the street and
narrower than the neighbouring front garden) and it is unlikely to be much used by
residents except as a landscaped area helping to screen the car park. There is
therefore effectively no useable garden ground, however half of the flats would be one-
bedroom units (unlikely to be occupied by households with children) and there is a
public recreation ground a short distance away.

Access, Parking & Turning Historically the former club had a shallow forecourt onto Low Main Street which around
ten cars could park on by bumping up over the footpath, though this layout was
substandard. Delivery vehicles presumably did likewise or parked on the street. The
previous use of the site included functions which could have involved significant parking
demand, and its parking arrangements were substandard in quantity and layout. It is
reasonable to take the previous shortfall into account in considering the new proposal.

The proposal would have 12 car parking spaces (1 disabled) lined along the side/rear
boundaries of the site, with an access onto Low Main Street. A 6m aisle is intended to
facilitate turning. A bin storage area would be provided within the car park at the back
corner of the site.

Site Constraints  Coal Authority High Risk Area

 Two large houses facing the site on the opposite side of Cleland Road are listed
category B and C.

Consultation Responses  NLC Roads – recommend refusal due to the narrowing of the existing footway at the
roundabout, and also concerns about the layout and quantity of the proposed
parking. Comments on the previous application also indicated that the location of
the bin store (unchanged in this application) was unsatisfactory.

 NLC Environmental Health – request a noise impact assessment prior to
determination, and various conditions relating to site investigation, remediation and
construction work.

 NLC Education – request a developer contribution of £8,769.71 to address
constraints in local primary school capacity to which the development would
contribute.

 Coal Authority – no objection
Representations Three objections from neighbours raise the following concerns:

 Overdevelopment of site

 Height is out of scale and character with neighbouring bungalows

 Height is overbearing and would overlook neighbouring homes/gardens

 Potential parking overspill onto street/roundabout

 Bin store too close to neighbouring houses (odour, noise, vermin etc.)

 Site should be developed as a bungalow instead
Any Other Material
Considerations

North Lanarkshire Council Local Development Plan Modified Proposed Plan
The Report of Examination was published on 24 May 2021 by the Scottish
Government’s Planning and Environmental Appeals Division (DPEA), following
submission of the Modified Proposed Plan and supporting documentation to the Scottish
Ministers on 21 July 2020. The council is currently analysing the proposed modifications
identified in the Report of Examination and will prepare an Adoption Plan and associated
documentation for publication in due course.

Relevant policies under the North Lanarkshire Council Local Development Plan Modified
Proposed Plan include:



General Urban Area policy PP3 and AD3 which seek to protect residential amenity and
generally reflects existing local plan policy HCF1A.

Policy EDQ3 (Development Quality) which reflects the requirements of existing policy
DSP4.

Policy PROT B Policy (Historic Environment Assets) which seeks to protect and create
resilient sustainable places by safeguarding historic environment assets including listed
buildings, and which reflects existing policy NBE2B.

As the relevant policies of the emerging LDP reflect and reinforce those of the adopted
plan, the conclusions of the policy assessment below are considered to be applicable to
the emerging LDP policies.

Report
Development Plan Policies
Planning applications are required to be determined in accordance with the policies of the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. In this case the proposal does not raise any strategic issues and therefore
can be assessed against the adopted North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012.

The site is within a Residential Area, where policy HCF1A presumes against development detrimental to residential
amenity. The redevelopment of this site for residential use would be consistent with HCF1A subject to the development
being acceptable on its own merits. However, as discussed below, it is considered that the specific proposals in this
instance would be detrimental to residential amenity and that the proposal is therefore contrary to policy HCF1A.

Policy DSP1 refers to planned land supplies, including that for housing. The site is a small windfall site and therefore not
part of the allocated housing land supply, but as it is an urban brownfield site it does not require to be justified in terms of
supply and demand and it is consistent with the locational criteria for new development contained in policy DSP2.

Policy DSP3 indicates that where development will place additional demands on community facilities or infrastructure,
the developer shall be required to contribute towards the costs of new or improved provision. The Education Service has
requested a contribution of £8769.71 to address primary school capacity issues arising from the proposed flats (which
would require either a s.64 agreement or a s.75 planning obligation). There are no other significant infrastructure
impacts, and subject to such a contribution the proposal would be consistent with policy DSP3.

Policy DSP4 requires that all development have a high standard of site planning and sustainable design. Amongst the
criteria for assessing this are that the design for the site should address siting, layout, density, form, scale, height,
massing, proportion and open space issues. Development should also successfully integrate into the local area and
avoid harm to the neighbouring amenity by relating well to the existing context and avoiding adverse impacts such as
overlooking and loss of privacy. As discussed below it is considered that the proposal would be an overdevelopment of
the site with adverse impact upon the amenity of neighbours, and therefore contrary to this policy.

Policy NBE2B indicates that the Council will promote the built environment by requiring proposals which affect the setting
of listed buildings to contribute to their enhancement. The proposal is considered to detract from the setting of nearby
listed buildings and is thus contrary to this policy.

Principle of Development and Planning History
The redevelopment of this site for residential purposes is consistent with development plan policy and in principle it is to
be welcomed. The former social club was something of an outlying use and would probably have given rise to
occasional noise and disturbance in the evenings, especially when functions were held. The club buildings were not
particularly attractive, and included two storey blank walls hard against the boundaries of adjacent gardens. The
redevelopment of the site for housing therefore provides an opportunity to address these issues to the benefit of the
character and amenity of the area. Although the old buildings have already been demolished and are no longer giving
rise to these adverse impacts, it is reasonable to take account of the problems arising from the old building and its use in
assessing the merits of the current proposal.

Although close to the edge of the town centre, the site is in a relatively quiet residential area comprised predominantly of
low-density housing, and with only limited through traffic. The houses closest to the site are of very mixed style and age,
ranging from small bungalows to the large listed villas on Cleland Road and some three and four storey flats slightly
further away (see Appendix 1 at bottom of this report). However the two houses immediately bordering the site are both
single or 1½-storey bungalows, and the application site occupies a plot which is not much larger than these and which in
addition is both prominent on the corner and an awkward shape. Were the site to be developed in line with the
established density of the immediate surroundings it would be suitable for one detached or a pair of semi-detached
houses. Taking account of the mixed nature of the wider area and the issues with the previous land use, a somewhat
higher density is considered to be justifiable in principle, however the applicant’s aspiration for 12 units on the site would
involve a much higher density than is found on any of the surrounding sites, including other flatted developments nearby.

A previous application and local review (19/01681/FUL) for 12 x 2-bed flats in a 4-storey block on this site was refused
due to concerns about the excessive height of the building detracting from the appearance of the location and the setting
of the nearby listed buildings, and its relationship to neighbouring 1 and 2 storey houses in terms of disproportionate
height. Other matters raised at the time included issues with the parking and bin store, although these were not included
in the reasons for refusal as they were considered to be incidental to the main issues or capable of being resolved.
Subsequently the applicant discussed options for the site with officers and indicated that a development of only one or
two houses as suggested by the Planning Service would not be viable given the costs incurred acquiring the site and



demolishing the previous building. The applicant was advised that although the council recognised that there was
potential for a higher density than the one or two houses suggested, it was difficult to envisage 12 units ever being
achievable on such a small site given that the height of the building was constrained by its proximity to bungalows and
the need to provide a reasonable level of parking. Officers suggested that a more tenement-style building wrapping
around the street corner, perhaps with three storeys as a landmark corner feature but stepping down to two storeys at its
ends, might be more achievable. Keeping the flats small and providing them as affordable housing (for which parking
can be reduced due to lower car ownership rates) would also assist in maximising capacity.

The applicant has responded to these discussions by submitting this amended application. There are still 12 flats, but
half of these have been reduced to 1-bedroom units. Although the proposed building is still a “stub block” rather than a
tenement, it has been reduced in height to three storeys, and to accommodate the same number of (smaller) flats on
fewer floors its footprint has been increased slightly, leaving less space for parking (although this is offset by the flats now
being intended as affordable housing). The developable site area has been increased slightly by reducing the existing
wide footway on the roundabout corner to the standard 2m. The proposed building has been orientated to try to minimise
overlooking of the gardens to the rear, although compared to the earlier proposal it has introduced flats in the rear corner
of the building with principal windows facing into its parking area. The choice of materials seeks to differentiate between
the corner block (full three storey brick) and its two wings (two storeys of brick with the third storey clad to give the
impression of a mansard roof). The access and parking layout are similar to the previous proposal but the number of
spaces is reduced to 12 (i.e. 1 per flat, inclusive of the disabled space). The position of the bin store in unaltered from
the previous application

Design and Amenity
The proposed building would be of an attractive enough design in its own right, and the reduction in height from four to
three storeys is obviously a significant improvement over the previous application. However, it would still be a very large
building for the size of its plot, and it would still be significantly higher than the single/1½-storey houses on either side.
The building line in both streets is somewhat variable, but the fact that the building would have to be positioned at the
front of the plot (and thus well forward of the building lines of both of the adjacent houses) would further emphasise the
height differential. Although the improved massing of this proposal is acknowledged, it is still not considered to be
satisfactory in terms of its appearance within the streetscape as it would result in a relatively large and tall building
standing isolated on the street corner with much lower buildings set back from the street on either side. The presence of
such a large and incongruous building directly opposite them would also be considered to detract from the setting of the
two listed buildings on Cleland Road.

It is acknowledged that there are some modern flats in the vicinity of the site at Anderson Court and May Gardens.
However these have a significantly lower density of development that than the application proposal – around 72 and 76
flats/hectare respectively, compared to 117 flats/hectare for this application. At Anderson Court the three storey blocks
are confined to the Glasgow Road frontage and its corner with Cleland Road, with the northernmost block on Cleland
Road itself (i.e. that adjacent to the bungalows) dropping to 2-storeys only. May Gardens includes 3- and 4-storey flats
on the opposite side of the roundabout, but the building is well set back from Low Main Street, on lower ground,
screened by trees and it does not closely border low-rise housing. Other higher buildings in the vicinity are traditional 2½
storey tenements on the edge of the town centre, some distance from the application site. None of these is directly
comparable to the application proposal, so the presence of other existing flats within the surrounding mixed residential
area is not considered to justify either the height or density of the proposed development.

In terms of residential amenity, the main impact of the proposal would be on the two adjoining bungalows. As these are
to the south of the site they would not experience overshadowing, and only one of the bungalows has a window facing
the application site (445 Low Main St, where there would be a slightly substandard window to window distance as noted
above). However, oblique views towards the rear gardens of the bungalows would be obtainable from all of the windows
of the flats in the rear corner of the proposed building at a distance of 13-15m from the boundary. Although these
gardens are already somewhat overlooked due to the proximity of other houses, the presence of a 3-storey flatted
development with some flats facing into the site would significantly increase the perception of overlooking. (In this
respect the proposal is arguably worse than the previous application, because although that proposal had an additional
storey it was able to minimise the number of rearward facing windows). It is therefore considered that the impact upon
the amenity of these two neighbours would be unacceptable.

The site is relatively small for a development of 12 units, with the result that in order to provide 12 parking spaces almost
the whole of the undeveloped part of the plot would be used, leaving no room for any useable private garden space for
the residents although there would be some landscaping around the site, notably along the Cleland Road frontage.
However half of the units are one-bedroom flats which are unlikely to be occupied by households with children. There is
also a recreation ground close to the site and it is not uncommon for small flats in and around town centres to have little
or no private garden space. It is therefore not considered that the limited amenity space at the development would
constitute an additional grounds for approval.

Technical Issues
The Roads Service has recommended refusal of the application because it would involve a reduction in the width of the
footway adjacent to the roundabout, which is undesirable in principle and which would reduce intervisibility of vehicles
and pedestrians at the junction. The need to narrow the pavement could be addressed by moving the building further
back from the roundabout, but doing so would reduce the area available for parking and turning which is already
substandard. The Roads Service also notes that the proposed provision of 12 parking spaces (100%) is well below the
Council’s parking standard (180% for 1 and 2 bedroom flats), and that the layout of the parking is substandard with at
least two spaces having insufficient aisle width to allow convenient access and turning. The location of the bin store at
the back corner of the site is also unsatisfactory because such facilities should be readily accessible from the street for
bin collections.

It is noted that the flats are intended as affordable housing and car ownership within such properties is typically below the



local average, so in principle it is considered that a level of parking provision lower than that specified by the Council’s
standards would be justified, but even so 100% is still below what would normally be accepted and it is considered that
such a low level of provision would only be acceptable if it was necessary to accommodate an otherwise acceptable
building design on this awkwardly shaped site. As the overall development is not considered to be satisfactory, that is not
the case. The parking layout is also unsatisfactory in its own right, and whilst it would be possible to rearrange it (at the
expense of some of the landscaped area) this would not be likely to increase the number of spaces.

The applicant has provided a coal mining risk assessment and based upon its findings the Coal Authority has no
objection to the application. The Environmental Health Service has no objection subject to submission of site
investigation and noise impact reports and the approval of appropriate remediation measures, which are matters that
could be addressed by conditions.

Representations
Concerns about the height, density and privacy are addressed above, and are considered to be justified. Parking has
also been discussed above, and it is considered that whilst a reduction from the parking standard would be acceptable in
principle, the design of the parking area is substandard. The position of the bin storage area is considered to be
impractical, albeit for different reasons to those raised by the objectors (as any bin store location on this site will
inevitably be close to a boundary).

Conclusions
Overall, whilst the proposal is in most respects an improvement over the previously refused design, it is still considered
that the proposal would be an overdevelopment of the site. Although there is considered to be potential for a small
flatted development here, its design would require to address the height differential with the adjacent houses more
carefully, and it is difficult to envisage as many as 12 flats being accommodated on the site. The proposed building
would still appear incongruous within the streetscape and its height would cause overlooking of neighbouring gardens
from upper flats at the rear of the building. The parking and bin storage arrangements and the reduction in the width of
the public footway on the roundabout are also unacceptable. As such, the proposal would be contrary to policies HCF1A
and DSP4, and it is recommended that the application be refused.

Date 9 December 2021

Reasoned Justification
Whilst the site is suitable for residential development, the proposed 3-storey building containing 12 flats would amount to
an overdevelopment of the site. Due to its size the building would appear incongruous within the streetscape and would
detract from the appearance of the area and the setting of nearby listed buildings. The upper flats would also cause
overlooking of neighbouring gardens, while the proposed parking layout and narrowing of the public footway are also
considered to be unacceptable. It is therefore considered that the proposal would be contrary to policies HCF1A, DSP4
and NBE2B of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan.

Recommendation: Refuse for the Following Reasons:-

1. The height of the proposed building would appear disproportionately large relative to neighbouring
properties, and it would therefore appear as an incongruous feature on a prominent corner and detract
from the setting of neighbouring listed buildings. As such, the proposal would be contrary to policies
HCF1A, DSP4 and NBE2B of the adopted North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012.

2. The proposed development would detract from the amenity of adjacent residential properties by reason
of overlooking and loss of privacy. As such, the proposal would be contrary to policy DSP4 of the
adopted North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012.

3. The proposed narrowing of the public footpath would detract from the safety and convenience of road
users, and the proposed layout is substandard in terms of quantity of parking provision and
manoeuvring space. As such, the proposal would be contrary to policy DSP4 of the adopted North
Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012.



Appendix 1 – existing storey heights


